	Peralta Community College District

UNIT PLAN TEMPLATE (2008-2009) Student Services


This presents the common elements to be addressed by each discipline/department in unit planning. Depending on College preferences, these common elements may be formatted or addressed differently. 
I. OVERVIEW
	
	Date Submitted:
	3/7/08

	Program/

Department
	MATRICULATION
	 Administrator:
	DR. KERRY COMPTON

	Department

Chair/

Coordinator
	TRULIE THOMPSON

	Mission/
History

Service provided

Brief, one paragraph 

	Matriculation is a state-mandated process that enhances student access to the California Community Colleges and promotes and sustains the efforts of students to be successful in their educational endeavors. 
The first goal of matriculation, as related to student success, is to ensure that all students:

1) complete their college courses

2) persist to the next academic term

3) achieve their educational objectives through the assistance of the student-direct components of the matriculation process: Admissions, Orientation, Assessment and testing, Counseling, and Student follow-up.
The second goal of matriculation, institutional effectiveness, ensures the:

1) partnership of student services and instruction

2) system wide accountability

3) efficient use of resources

4) implementation of institutional research

5) increased participation of underrepresented students

The components of the matriculation process as related to institutional effectiveness include coordination and training, research and evaluation, and prerequisites/core-requisites. 



II. EVALUATION AND PLANNING 
	Quantitative Assessments
	Narrative

	 Include service area data such as number of students served by program. Include data and recommendations from program review.
Data for Fall 2007 and Spring 2008 was not available for review in time to be included in this evaluation.  

Data for the Fall 2006 follows below:

Peralta Community College District 

Student Demographics

Alameda Fall 2006 


Counseling by Matriculation Status 
Total
Matriculating
Exempt 
Placement
1557
27%
1225
79% 
332
21%
Place & SEP
2613
45%
2241
86% 
372
14%
SEP
41
1%
36
88% 
5
12%
Total Received
4211
73%
3502
83% 
706
17%
Refused 
77
1%
76
99% 
1
1%
Not Received
1516
26%
605
40% 
911
60%
Total Students
5804
100%
4183
72% 
1621
28%
Percentages in the total column are of total students. Category percentages are of row totals.
Figures for a term still in progress may be lower than for terms which have end-of-term data.



Follow-Up by Matriculation Status 
Total
Matriculating
Exempt 
Not Received
2763
48%
1578
57% 
1185
43%
Received
3041
52%
2605
86% 
436
14%
Total Students
5804
100%
4183
72% 
1621
28%
Percentages in the total column are of total students. Category percentages are of row totals.
Figures for a term still in progress may be lower than for terms which have end-of-term data.



Orientation by Matriculation Status 
Total
Matriculating
Exempt 
Not Received
3142
54%
1803
57% 
1323
42%
Refused 
238
4%
221
93% 
17
7%
Received
2424
42%
2159
89% 
265
11%
Total Students
5804
100%
4183
72% 
1605
28%
Percentages in the total column are of total students. Category percentages are of row totals.
Figures for a term still in progress may be lower than for terms which have end-of-term data.



Placement by Matriculation Status 
Total
Matriculating
Exempt 
Not Received
2154
37%
1019
47% 
1135
53%
Refused 
153
3%
136
89% 
17
11%
Received
3497
60%
3028
87% 
469
13%
Total Students
5804
100%
4183
72% 
1621
28%
Percentages in the total column are of total students. Category percentages are of row totals.
Figures for a term still in progress may be lower than for terms which have end-of-term data.



	In Fall 2006, the number of Matriculating students was 4183, which accounts for 72% of the total student population.  

Of Matriculating students:

3028 received Assessment services (72%)
2159 received Orientation services (52%)
3502 received Counseling services (83%)
2605 received Follow-up services (62%)
What’s interesting to note is that of 1621 Exempt students:
469 received Assessment (30%)

265 received Orientation (16%)

706 received Counseling (44%)

436 received Follow-up (27%)
College of Alameda is providing matriculation services to almost three-fourths of the total number of matriculating students, in addition to servicing more than a fourth of the exempt students. 
Student Demographic data for S07 term is unavailable.



	To supplement the data above, additional research was requested from the District Research Office to include a comparison of student retention, success, persistence, and completion rates of matriculating students who participated in matriculation services versus matriculating students who did not.
	Charts provided by the District attempting to address the research request included erroneous numbers and totals when compared to other records like the Mainframe and their own Institutional Research website.  

Due to the inaccurate data, the information was not included in this unit plan.



	Qualitative Assessments
	Narrative

	Community and labor market relevance

Present evidence of community need based on Advisory Committee input, industry need data, McIntyre Environmental Scan, McKinsey Economic Report, etc. This applies primarily to career-technical (i.e., vocational programs).  
	The Matriculation process is an excellent example of a comprehensive and integrated delivery package of services designed to enhance student retention and persistence, and thereby contribute to the educational opportunities of all students.

Matriculation provides the framework through which the special educational and service needs of those students are identified and provided for in a comprehensive manner and positively affect student achievement.

At the core of student success is to increase the extent to which students attain their educational objectives by:

1. Enabling them to make thoughtful and relevant educational choices concerning the programs and courses to pursue based upon clear and sensitive appraisals of their skills, interests, and aptitudes in relation to the programs and courses offered.

2. Identifying the support services that students need to succeed and by assisting to meet those needs.

3. Strengthening student motivation to succeed through the above and by providing more frequent performance feedback and encouragement.

Matriculation established a specific set of services in a process linked by components reflecting the legislative and regulatory mandates students require to be assured access and success.  These components are all designated services that compel the interaction between students, faculty, and staff.  This interaction is central to student success because is diminishes the isolation that students often experience in the higher education environment.

According to research done by the California state-wide Basic Skills Initiative, two of the 26 components required to ensure student success is 1) mandatory orientation, assessment, and placement and 2) counseling provided is substantial, accessible, and integrated with academic courses/programs.  Matriculation supports the Basic Skills Initiative in these key areas.



Identify strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and limitations (from the Action Plans)

Matriculation is an important program at the College of Alameda which provides critical services to students and enhances the institutional effectiveness of the campus.  Unfortunately, it is not a well known or understood program.

Matriculation addresses almost all functions at the college—students, instruction, and administration.  Its very mission was to improve student success and retention.  The components serve to ensure that both student and institution are effective and successful.  Yet, most at College of Alameda would be unable to describe Matriculation.  In spite of the lack of awareness of the program, Matriculation at College of Alameda had done much in terms of providing services to students as shown in the data above.

There are two specific needs that must be addressed as soon as possible—space and data needs.

To be able to provide our students with services that meet their needs, a permanent assessment center and staff must be allocated.  Currently, assessment testing is scheduled during peak enrollment times.  Often, because of instructional needs, testing must be moved or even cancelled due to lack of computer lab space.  With a permanent assessment center, more students could be assessed.  Testing could occur throughout the year, allowing students to enroll in classes throughout the semester, thereby increasing enrollment. 
Without accurate data, there is no way to determine the real effectiveness of Matriculation.  It is imperative that the District review its standards for research and provide the campus with quantitative data accompanied with interpretation that is meaningful and usable.  One of the challenges in securing data relates to how the data is extracted and whether coding of the information as well as input is accurate.
	College strategic plan relevance
	

	Supports COA Mission Goals:

· College of Alameda will improve administrative services in support of institutional effectiveness.
· College of Alameda will improve student persistence, retention and completion rates to increase student success, particularly for educationally and economically at-risk students
Supports Institutional Action Priorities:

· Create a premiere center for student support services, developmental education, and foundation skills.
· Develop student learning outcomes and implement integrated strategic planning, leading to decisions that incorporate data driven by educational priorities.


	· Matriculation addresses both student success and institutional effectiveness.  

· Recent studies show that the components of Matriculation which directly affect students:  Admission, Orientation, Assessment, Counseling and Student Follow-up are crucial factors impacting student retention, persistence, and completion.




Action Plan Steps 
Please describe your plan for responding to the above data. 
	ACTION PLAN  -- Include overall plans/goals and specific action steps. 
Assessment:

1. advocate for Basic Skills Initiative funds to support Mandatory assessment and orientation 

2. advocate for permanent computer lab 
3. advocate for additional Assessment Staff

4. move toward year-round testing

5. increase number of students who take assessment

6. validate cut-off scores

Orientation

1. increase number of students who attend Orientation

2. increase number of students who enroll and complete Coun 200A:  Orientation to College

3. increase faculty participation in Orientation

4. explore implementing a First Year College Experience
Counseling and Student Follow-up
1. advocate for Basic Skills Initiative funding to support counseling of students with foundational education needs

2. advocate for hiring of additional counselors, especially counselors who work with at-risk students, e.g., Puente and Daraja/Umoja
3. increase number of students who participate in counseling

Coordination and Training

1. review Matriculation at Division meetings

2. present Matriculation training at Academic Senate meeting
Research and Evaluation

1. Request data from District Research Office reviewing effectiveness of Matriculation.  

2. Propose at District Matriculation Meeting that data be coordinated for all campuses.

Pre-requisites and Core-requisites

1. review and update prerequisites 
Complete Student Learning Outcomes for the 5 Matriculation Components directly related to students:  Admission, Assessment, Orientation, Counseling, and Follow-up



	


Additional Planned Educational Activities
	Health/safety/legal issues:


	Matriculation components are governed by Title V and AB3 Seymour-Campbell Matriculation Act of 1986

	Student Retention and Success


	Counselors to conduct student follow-up of Dismissal and Probation Students.
Counselors to conduct 10-15 minute presentations in classrooms addressing student success. 

	Progress on Student Learning

Outcomes.  ( SLO % Complete)


	Admissions and Record’s SLO’s Completed.

Assessment, Orientation, Counseling, and Follow-up SLO’s will be completed by District Matriculation Committee.
Discussion by campus Counseling Departments initiated and will be brought back to DMC.

	Other

	   


III.
RESOURCE NEEDS

Personnel Needs
	FT/PT ratio
	Current
	If filled
	If not filled
	
	# FTE faculty assigned)

.5 Matriculation Coordinator
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Narrative: are PT faculty or staff available?  Can FT faculty
or staff be reassigned to this program?  Implications if not filled 


	· All part-time counselors at COA are funded by Matriculation funds; 
· Up to 18 days at per diem rate are provided to the fulltime counselors to cover peak enrollment periods that are outside of the regular academic year.
· Faculty who assess for ESL 

· .25 Assessment Coordinator 

· 1.0 Senior Clerical Assistant for Counseling.

· two student assistants (one for the VPSS’ office and one for the matriculation coordinator), 

· Student ambassadors.


Equipment/Material/Supply/ Classified/Student Assistant Needs:
Please describe any needs in the above categories. 
Matriculation funds all Assessment Testing Instruments and some supplies for the Counseling Department.
Facilities Needs (Items that should be included in our Facilities Master Plan) for Measure A funding:

Please describe any facilities needs. 
· Dedicated Assessment Computer Lab Center
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